

No. 03-633

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DONALD P. ROPER, Superintendent,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Missouri**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN  
President

THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
1120 19th Street, N.W.  
8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 721-5620

LAURIE WEBB DANIEL  
*Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER W. CARMICHAEL  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
1201 W. Peachtree St. N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(404) 817-8500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. “THERE IS SOME AGE BELOW WHICH A JUVENILE’S CRIMES CAN NEVER BE CONSTITUTIONALLY PUNISHED BY DEATH” .....	3
II. CONTEMPORARY STANDARDS OF DE- CENCY DECRY THE EXECUTION OF A PERSON WHO WAS YOUNGER THAN 18 AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME .....	5
III. BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF CAPITAL JU- RISPRUDENCE ALSO REQUIRE A CATE- GORICAL EXEMPTION FOR JUVENILES UNDER 18 .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	2, 3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	4
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	6
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3, 4, 5, 10

## STATE CASES

<i>Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003).....	1, 6, 10
--	----------

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Eighth Amendment .....	1, 5
------------------------	------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Pub. No. 197020.....	6
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891, 963 (2004).....	11
Samuel R. Gross, Kristen Jacoby, Daniel Matheson, Nicholas Montgomery, and Sujata Patel, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989 Through 2003</i> (April 19, 2004).....	6, 11
Jeffrey L. Kirchum, <i>Another Place Beyond Here: The Death Penalty Moratorium Movement in the United States</i> , 73 U. Co. L. R. 1 (2002).....	6
The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice, Eighteen Reforms to the Death Penalty</i> (2001).....	9
